PRINTED: 10/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

MANNE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
ANTERIOR PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUM CARE OF SHALLOTTE SINELAT ADDRESS, CITY, SIRE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STATE, DORGER CITION (PAI) D (PAI)			345294	B. WING _			1		
PREFIX TAG CROWLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED CROSS-REFERENCED CROSS-REFERENCED CROSS-REFERENCED CROSS-REFERENCED CROSS-REFERENCED CROSS-REFERENCED CROSS-REFERENCEDENCED CROSS-REFERENCED CROSS-REFERENCED CROSS-REFERENCED					237	MULBERRY STREET	-		
An unannounced recertification survey and complaint investigation was conducted on 08/25/24 through 08/29/24. The facility was found in compliance with the requirement CFR 483.73. Emergency Preparedness. Event ID #315B11. F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS A recertification survey and complaint investigation was conducted from 08/25/24 through 08/29/24. Event ID# 315B11. The following intakes were investigated NC00221144, NC00221618, NC002219144, NC00221614, NC002216181, NC002216193, NC00219048, NC00218191, NC00218196, NC00219048, NC00218191, NC00218196, NC002190191, and NC00210261. 2 of the 25 complaint allegations resulted in deficiency. F 607 Develop/implement Abuse/Neglect Policies F 607 CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1)-(5)(ii)(iii) SS=D \$483.12(b)(1) Prohibit and prevent abuse, neglect, and exploitation of residents and misappropriation of resident property, \$483.12(b)(2) Establish policies and procedures to investigate any such allegations, and \$483.12(b)(3) Include training as required at paragraph \$483.95, \$483.12(b)(4) Establish coordination with the	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	3E	COMPLETION	
complaint investigation was conducted on 08/25/24 through 08/29/24. The facility was found in compliance with the requirement CFR 483.73, Emergency Preparedness. Event ID #315B11. F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS A recertification survey and complaint investigation was conducted from 08/25/24 through 08/29/24. Event ID# 315B11. The following intakes were investigated NC00221144, NC00220505, NC00219048, NC00211911, NC00218196, NC00217376, NC00218191, NC00218654, NC00215919, and NC00210261. 2 of the 25 complaint allegations resulted in deficiency. F 607 Develop/Implement Abuse/Neglect Policies CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1)-(5)(ii)(iii) §483.12(b) The facility must develop and implement written policies and procedures that: §483.12(b)(2) Establish policies and procedures to investigate any such allegations, and §483.12(b)(2) Establish policies and procedures to investigate any such allegations, and §483.12(b)(3) Include training as required at paragraph §483.95, §483.12(b)(4) Establish coordination with the	E 000	Initial Comments		E	000				
investigation was conducted from 08/25/24 through 08/29/24. Event ID# 315B11. The following intakes were investigated NC00221144, NC00220505, NC00219048, NC00218191, NC00218196, NC00217376, NC00216857, NC00216654, NC00215919, and NC00210261. 2 of the 25 complaint allegations resulted in deficiency. Develop/Implement Abuse/Neglect Policies SS=D F 607 CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1)-(5)(ii)(iii) §483.12(b) The facility must develop and implement written policies and procedures that: §483.12(b)(1) Prohibit and prevent abuse, neglect, and exploitation of residents and misappropriation of resident property, §483.12(b)(2) Establish policies and procedures to investigate any such allegations, and §483.12(b)(3) Include training as required at paragraph §483.95, §483.12(b)(4) Establish coordination with the	F 000	complaint investigation 08/25/24 through 08/found in compliance 483.73, Emergency I #315B11.	on was conducted on /29/24. The facility was with the requirement CFR Preparedness. Event ID	F	000				
deficiency. Develop/Implement Abuse/Neglect Policies CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1)-(5)(ii)(iii) §483.12(b) The facility must develop and implement written policies and procedures that: §483.12(b)(1) Prohibit and prevent abuse, neglect, and exploitation of residents and misappropriation of resident property, §483.12(b)(2) Establish policies and procedures to investigate any such allegations, and §483.12(b)(3) Include training as required at paragraph §483.95, §483.12(b)(4) Establish coordination with the		investigation was conducted from 08/25/24 through 08/29/24. Event ID# 315B11. The following intakes were investigated NC00221144, NC00220505, NC00219048, NC00218191, NC00218196, NC00217376, NC00216857, NC00216654, NC00215919, and							
implement written policies and procedures that: §483.12(b)(1) Prohibit and prevent abuse, neglect, and exploitation of residents and misappropriation of resident property, §483.12(b)(2) Establish policies and procedures to investigate any such allegations, and §483.12(b)(3) Include training as required at paragraph §483.95, §483.12(b)(4) Establish coordination with the		deficiency. Develop/Implement A CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1)	Abuse/Neglect Policies)-(5)(ii)(iii)	Fé	507				
to investigate any such allegations, and §483.12(b)(3) Include training as required at paragraph §483.95, §483.12(b)(4) Establish coordination with the		§483.12(b)(1) Prohib neglect, and exploita	licies and procedures that: it and prevent abuse, tion of residents and						
paragraph §483.95, §483.12(b)(4) Establish coordination with the		to investigate any su	ch allegations, and						
		paragraph §483.95,							
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE		QAPI program requir	ed under §483.75.						

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 09/16/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345294			1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345294	345294 B. WING		C 08/29/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	00/20/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION		
F 607	Continued From pag		F 60	7			
	§483.12(b)(5) Ensure reporting of crimes occurring in federally-funded long-term care facilities in accordance with section 1150B of the Act. The policies and procedures must include but are not limited to the following elements. §483.12(b)(5)(ii) Posting a conspicuous notice of employee rights, as defined at section 1150B(d) (3) of the Act. §483.12(b)(5)(iii) Prohibiting and preventing retaliation, as defined at section 1150B(d)(1) and (2) of the Act. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interviews the facility failed to implement their abuse policy for staff to immediately report an allegation of resident-to-resident abuse to the facility management as soon as the incident was observed. This occurred for 2 of 6 residents (Resident #57 and Resident #83) reviewed for abuse.						
				Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.			
	Findings included.						
	The facility policy titled; Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation revised 08/30/23 indicated facility staff must immediately report allegations of abuse to the Administrator/Abuse Coordinator. The Administrator/Abuse Coordinator will immediately begin an investigation and notify the applicable local and state agencies in accordance with the procedures in this policy. A facility initial report dated 06/20/24 revealed the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345294	B. WING_			C 08/29/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	•	J6/29/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 607	Continued From page	e 2	F 6	07				
F 607	AM by Nurse #9 was reviewing clinical record that revealed on 06/12/24 at 3:30 PM Resident #57 slapped Resident #83 on the face. Administrator sent initial incident report to the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) fax 06/13/24 at 8:43 AM., An interview was conducted on 08/27/24 at 3:05 PM with Nurse #7. Nurse #7 stated on 06/12/24 at approximately 3:30 PM Resident #57 and Resident #83 were sitting in their wheelchairs together by resident room laughing and being friends, when suddenly, Resident #57, for no apparent reason, slapped Resident #83 on the face. Nurse #7 said she immediately separated the two residents, assessed Resident #83 for injuries, which revealed none. Resident #57 was placed on every 15-minute checks. Nurse #7 said she immediately informed Nurse #8 of the		F 6	07				
	incident and started ender the Resident #57. She so 06/12/24 abuse immessupervisor, but did no	every 15-minute checks on						
	#8, reported the incid Nurse #7 said she ha when she was first hi from the 6/12/24 incid abuse training include	lent to the Administrator. ad received abuse training red on 06/05/24, and again dent. She said the 06/13/24 ed resident to resident considered abuse and						
	06/12/24 the new em what she should do a patient, I stated, write and make sure to do	rom Nurse #8 revealed: "On ployee [Nurse #7] asked her about a patient hitting another a note about the incident cument on the (every) the occurrence. [Nurse #8]						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING			C 08/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	!	00/23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	on-call supervisor or Attempted to intervie she was unable to be An interview was cor PM with the Administ stated she was notificaround 8:00 AM of the Resident #57 and Resident	t about telling her to call the Director of Nursing [DON]". w Nurse #8 by phone and e reached. ducted on 08/27/24 at 3:45 trator. The Administrator ed by Nurse #9 on 06/13/24 the incident regarding esident #83. The both Nurse #7 and Nurse #8 tately called the Administrator encident occurred. The staff had been trained export any incidents of abuse ted the incident on 06/12/24 toorted that day but stated the stated a plan of correction callegation and not reporting in 06/13/24. for the noncompliance as follows: rective action will be se residents found to have	F 60	07		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING			C 08/29/2024	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.10201			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	29/2024
	CARE OF SHALLOTTE			2	237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Continued From page	÷ 4	F	607	,		
		facility will identify other potential to be affected by actice.					
	ensure there were no	staff were interviewed to additional cases of ere were no additional					
	3.) Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. On 06/13/24 the DON/Designee started abuse education with all staff. The training included in part; Resident to resident incidents are considered abuse and must be reported immediately, separate residents, report to supervisor, and call Administrator. Education was completed by 06/13/24. All staff would be required to sign training signature sheet prior to their next shift.						
		acility plans to monitor its sure that solutions are					
	week who the abuse know what to do if the resident to resident al Administrator or design audit to ensure that si abuse and who the al will be reviewed at fact Assurance Performant	nce Improvement) meetings 10-week audits including					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING		00/	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	06/2	29/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	An ad hoc QAPI mee 06/13/24 with the inte Medical Director was Administrator. 5.) The facility allege corrective action plan completion of the self plan was verified on-s and record review	required timeframe. udits that were completed. ting was completed on rdisciplinary team. The notified by the d compliance with the on 06/14/24. The -imposed corrective action site through staff interviews	F 60	07		
F 758 SS=D	, ,		F 75	58		9/20/24

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345294	B. WING _			C 08/29/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE OF SHALLOTTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	Continued From pag (iii) Anti-anxiety; and	e 6	F 7	58			
	(iv) Hypnotic						
	resident, the facility r						
	§483.45(e)(1) Residents who have not used psychotropic drugs are not given these drugs unless the medication is necessary to treat a specific condition as diagnosed and documented in the clinical record; §483.45(e)(2) Residents who use psychotropic drugs receive gradual dose reductions, and behavioral interventions, unless clinically contraindicated, in an effort to discontinue these drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Residents do not receive psychotropic drugs pursuant to a PRN order unless that medication is necessary to treat a diagnosed specific condition that is documented in the clinical record; and						
	are limited to 14 days §483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practition appropriate for the P beyond 14 days, he	RN order to be extended or she should document their ent's medical record and					
	drugs are limited to 1 renewed unless the a	orders for anti-psychotic 4 days and cannot be attending physician or er evaluates the resident for of that medication.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345294	B. WING _			C 8/29/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	•	0/25/2024
				237 MULBERRY STREET		
AUTUMN	CARE OF SHALLOTTE			SHALLOTTE, NC 28459		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	by: Based on record revithe Medical Director, Pharmacist, the facilitineeded (PRN) psychicorazepam prescribe 14 days or document rationale and duration (Resident #45 and Remedication administrationals included. 1.) Resident #45 was 6/11/2024 with diagnot cognitive decline and anxiety. The physician orders an order written on 7/ antianxiety medication every 8 hours as needevery 8 hours as needevery 8 hours PRN for anxiety. There was not documented for the lothours PRN.	is not met as evidenced iew and interviews with staff, and the Consultant ty failed to ensure an as otropic medication d for anxiety was limited to the continued use with a in for 2 of 5 residents esident #21) reviewed for ation. s admitted to the facility on oses to include age-related dementia, moderate, with for Resident #45 revealed (15/2024 for lorazepam (an in) 0.5 milligrams (mg) tablet ded (PRN). One tablet orally or dementia, moderate, with	F 7		Ativan order was van order with corrected on ducted a N psych meds stop date will ated on cych of 1/2024. Tun a ort weekly for oper stop rted to the	
	dated 7/30/2024 for Resident #45 revealed the following recommendation: "PROMPT RESPONSE REQUESTED. Resident #45 has a PRN order for an anxiolytic, which has been in place for greater than 14 days without a stop date. Lorazepam 0.5 mg TAKE 1 TAB BY MOUTH EVERY 8 HOURS AS NEEDED FOR ANXIETY. Please discontinue PRN lorazepam, tapering as necessary. If the medication cannot be discontinued at this time, please document the			monthly for 3 months. AOC: 9/20/2024		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345294	B. WING		C 08/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 37 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	1 00/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 758	Continued From pag	ge 8	F 758		
		e intended duration of onale for the extended time			
	record for Resident	edication administration #45 revealed from 8/1/2024 he received 16 doses of ablet PRN.			
	An interview was completed with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 8/29/2024 at 11:53 AM. The DON stated new orders were reviewed every morning by administrative nursing staff. She further stated all medications were reviewed and stop dates were verified for PRN medications. The DON indicated she did not know how Resident #45's PRN lorazepam's stop date was missed. She stated that all psychotropic medications were supposed to have a stop date and could not be PRN for more than 14 days.				
	Director on 8/29/202 Director stated it wa to make sure there v psychotropic medica	mpleted with the Medical 24 at 12:02 PM. The Medical s the clinician's responsibility was a stop date on all ations. He further stated that e in a nursing home, they ing home rules.			
	A telephone interview was conducted with the Consultant Pharmacist on 8/29/2024 at 2:33 PM. The Consultant Pharmacist stated there was a problem at the facility with PRN psychotropic medications not having a 14 day stop date. He stated that he thought the facility had put something in place to prevent this from recurring. The Consultant Pharmacist stated he had even spoken to the Medical Director and that even if a resident was on Hospice, all PRN medications				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345294	B. WING		C 08/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE OF SHALLOTTE	:		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	1 00/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 758	O5/05/21 with diagn dementia and anxie A physician's order #21 revealed Loraze Give 0.25 mgs by meeded for anxiety. order. Review of the Medic (MAR) dated 04/27/Lorazepam 0.25 mill to Resident #21. The Minimum Data assessment dated (#21 was severely correceived psychotropic Review of the Monti 07/30/24 conducted Pharmacist revealed Resident #21's Lora order. During an interview Medical Director staneeded psychotropic limited in duration. In physicians were respected psychotropic medicate or document and He indicated they ha issue and would get During an interview.	top date. as admitted to the facility on oses including vascular rety. dated 04/27/24 for Resident repam 0.25 milligrams (mg). nouth every 12 hours as This remained an active cation Administration Record (24 through 08/28/24 revealed (19) and the variety of 1/24 revealed Resident reportively impaired and oic medications. Ally Medication Review dated (19) the Consultant of to add a stop date to azepam 0.25 mg as needed on 08/29/24 at 1:53 PM the reted he was aware that as a comedications were to be the reported that the reponsible to write orders for ations to include a 14 day stop rationale for continued use, and recently recognized the	F 75	8	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345294	B. WING _			C 08/29/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE OF SHALLOTTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	interdisciplinary team and all new orders we needed psychotropic limited to 14 days or I use. The Regional Di reported they had recregarding 14 day stop medications and were Consultant Pharmacis medications and dura would initiate a 100% medications to ensure order. She indicated to ensure 14 day stop medication orders. During a phone intervithe Consultant Pharm that a 14-day duration needed psychotropic	Clinical Services stated meetings were held daily, ere reviewed to verify that as medication orders were had a rationale for continued rector of Clinical Services cently realized the issue of dates for psychotropic est to discuss psychotropic est to discuss psychotropic audit of psychotropic e a duration was on the education would be provided of dates were added to the view on 08/29/24 at 6:35 PM macist stated he was aware n was not being added to as medications. He reported he in the facility administration	F 7	758			
F 759 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication The facility must ensu §483.45(f)(1) Medication percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio interviews the facility medication rate great	tion error rates are not 5 is not met as evidenced ns, record review and staff failed to maintain a	F 7	F759 1. On 9/16/2024 the Provider was not of Medication Errors that occurred for	fied	9/20/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345294	B. WING _			C 08/29/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE OF SHALLOTTE		•	23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 37 MULBERRY STREET HALLOTTE, NC 28459	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	JMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	Continued From page 11 of the medication errors could have resulted in a		F	759	resident #45 on 8/28/2024.		
	negative effect for 1 c	of 3 residents (Resident #45) on administration. The			A 100% Medication Administration a will be conducted by DON or designee with licensed nurses by 9/19/2024.	udit	
	Findings included: The Minimum Data Set admission assessment dated 06/18/24 revealed Resident #45 was cognitively aware.				3. Education will be conducted by DON and or designee on the Five Rights of medication administration and proper medication administration by 9/19/2024		
	On 08/28/24 at 9:10 AM a medication administration pass was observed with Nurse #2 for Resident #45. Nurse #2 was observed preparing the following medications for administration: Amlodipine (medication to treat high blood pressure) 10 milligrams (mg) one tablet, Aripiprazole (medication to treat psychosis) 5 mg one tablet, Buspirone (medication to treat depression) 10 mg one tablet, Celebrex (medication to treat arthritis) 100 mg one tablet, Divalproex (medication to treat epilepsy) 250 mg one tablet, famotidine (medication to treat gastric reflux disease) 20 mg one tablet, hydrochlorothiazide (medication to treat high blood pressure) 12.5 mg one tablet, Lasix (a diuretic medication to remove fluid) 20 mg one tablet, Lisinopril (medication to treat high blood pressure) 20 mg one tablet, Myrbetriq (medication for overactive bladder) 25 mg one tablet, primidone (medication to treat epilepsy) 50 mg one tablet, Potassium (supplement medication) 10 milliequivalents one tablet, Memantine (medication to treat dementia) 10 mg one tablet, Propranolol (medication to treat high blood pressure) 10 mg one tablet, and Sertraline (medication to treat depression) 50 mg 3 tablets.				4. The Director of Nursing or designee conduct 3 medication administration audits per week for 12 weeks then 1 medication administration audit for an additional 12 weeks to ensure ongoing compliance. Results will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for 6 months. AOC Date: 9/20/2024	у	
	After preparing the m	edications, Nurse #2					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLET	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345294	B. WING		08/29/	2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUMN CARE OF SHALLOTTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	1 001231	2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE C	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	#45 if she was having scale of pain was frostated she wanted he pain level of 6 out of antianxiety medication. On 08/28/24 at 9:15 preparing the Tramac pain) 50 mg one table medication to treat a Nurse #2 added the medication cup and on Nurse #2 was observed medications she prepared the medications she prepared the medications that Nur. An interview with Nur. An interview with Nur. An interview with Nur. An interview with Nur. An interview of the phyduring reconciliation was noted Nurse #2 Resident #45 the physuspension nebulizer reduces inflammation 0.25 mg/2 milliliters of A follow up interview 9:45 AM revealed she Budesonide nebulizer morning because Resof breath.	5's room and asked Resident g any pain and what the m 1 - 10. Resident #45 er Tramadol medication for a 10 and also asked for her on. AM, Nurse #2 was observed dol (a medication to treat et and Lorazepam (a nxiety) 0.5 mg one tablet. two additional medications to entered Resident #45's room. Wed administering all the pared for Resident #45. Sted to have swallowed all the se #2 handed her. Tree #2 on 08/28/24 at 9:20 dompleted her medication for Resident #45 and had er medications that were Pysician medication orders on 08/28/24 at 9:30 AM, it had omitted administering ysician ordered Budesonide or (an inhaling medication that in and swelling in the lungs)	F 75	9			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING _				29/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			237 MUL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BERRY STREET DTTE, NC 28459	1 00/	23/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	was noted Nurse #2 htwo medications to tre Sennosides-Docusate given twice daily, and daily. A follow up interview #2 on 08/28/24 at 9:4 she held the Sennosi the resident was havi weeks ago when she Nurse #2 was asked she was still having lo	on 08/28/24 at 9:30 AM, it nad omitted administering	F	759				
	was still having loose medications and shood Resident #45 was go An interview was con 08/29/24 at 3:00 PM. should have assesse was having loose stordecision to hold the mif Resident #45 had and MiraLAX, it was to notify the physician at the medication. The #2 should not have his stools Resident #45 with c. A review of the physician at the medication of was noted Nurse #2 (supplement) 81 mg of A follow up interview was noted was not	ducted with the DON on The DON stated Nurse #2 d Resident #45 to see if she ols before making the nedication. The DON stated sked to hold her Sennosides he nurse's responsibility to nd obtain an order to hold DON further added, Nurse eld the medications for loose was having 2 weeks ago. sician medication orders on 08/28/24 at 9:30 AM, it omitted administering Aspirin						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345294	B. WING		C 08/29/2024		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUMN CARE OF SHALLOTTE			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 37 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	1 00/20/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 759	administered the Asitime, the medication dispensed were revithat Aspirin 81 mg with medications already during her medication guess I must have in the Aspirin from the administer to Reside Resident #45's room she asked Resident Sennosides and or Norefused both medicate having loose stools. Resident #45 was as was feeling after her morning. Resident #45 was as was feeling after her morning. Resident #45 was noted to had difficulty breathing at A follow up interview 9:50 AM was conductively breathing at A follow up interview 9:50 AM was conductively breathing at A follow up interview 9:50 AM was conductively breathing at A follow up interview 9:50 AM was conductively breathing at A follow up interview 9:50 AM was conductively breathing at the Sennoside. Nurse indicated the resider and she administered morning. Nurse #2 stated she did not act this morning. Nurse #2 stated she did not act this morning. Nurse the physician regard the Sennosides and and to change the treather the Sennosides, Min. An interview was conducted the sennosides, Min.	birin to Resident #45. At this is that were previously ewed with Nurse #2 revealing ras not noted on the list of administered as observed in pass. Nurse #2 stated "I missed it." Nurse #2 removed drawer to prepare to ent #45. As Nurse #2 entered in to administer the Aspirin, #45 if she would wanted her MiraLAX. Resident #45 tions at this time as she was Nurse #2 administered dered Aspirin. At this time, sked by this writer how she is breathing treatment this #45 reported she had not reatments in weeks. Resident we no shortness of breath or	F 759				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С		
		345294	B. WING _			08/	29/2024
	IDER OR SUPPLIER			23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 MULBERRY STREET HALLOTTE, NC 28459		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760 SS=E CI Tr sum to right	dered. The DON stagected Nurse #2 to sordered, and if Resedication, she would notify the physician hich would have ware esident #45 to deter ill required. In interview was condinical Director (RCD ne RCD stated that for be provided to this ghts of medication are esidents are Free of FR(s): 483.45(f)(2) The facility must ensure facility must ensure edication errors. This REQUIREMENT of the facility is assed on observation edical Director, and terviews the facility is der for Metoprolol 1 to beta blocker indication errors of the edication and head escribed for atrial fill by thm) and b.) impleing agnesium Oxide 400 upplement for low marked in the edication of the edication of the edication errors of the edication error of the edication error of the edication error of the edication error	cations as physician ated she would have administer the Budesonide sident #45 refused the d have expected Nurse #2 that resident was refusing tranted a reevaluation of mine if the medication was ducted with the Regional (1) on 08/29/24 at 3:00 PM further education was going nurse regarding the five dministration. To Significant Med Errors The that its- tis are free of any significant is not met as evidenced as, record review, staff, the the Consultant Pharmacist failed to a.) implement an 2.5 milligrams twice a day ted for the treatment of rt failure) that was orillation (irregular heart ment an order for 0 milligrams prescribed as a agnesium levels. This sidents (Resident #21)		760	F760 1. Resident #21's Metoprolol and Magnesium Oxide was reviewed by the facility MD. A Magnesium level was dra on 8/30/2024. Resident's 25 mg Metoprolol was started on 8/29/2024. Resident with no negative outcome from med error. 2. 100% audit will be conducted by DO and/or designee to ensure that the order from Point Click Care matched the order in Matrix for active residents as of 8/29/2024. Any orders of concern will be	awn N ers ers	9/20/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING			C		
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040204	1	ST.	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	/29/2024	
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON SOLT EIEN				37 MULBERRY STREET			
AUTUMN	CARE OF SHALLOTTE				HALLOTTE, NC 28459			
				31			I	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	Continued From pag	e 16	F 7	760				
	1. Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on 05/05/21 with diagnoses including atrial fibrillation, long term use of anticoagulants,				addressed with the facility physicians for clarification by 9/19/2024.	or		
	a.) A physician's orde	ure, and hypomagnesemia. er dated 05/04/24 for ed Metoprolol 12.5 milligrams			3. Nurses and facility providers will be educated by the Director of Nursing or designee by 9/19/2024 on entering medication orders in Matrix.			
	twice a day. Hold for than 110 mm/hg (mil rate less than 55 bea			4. The Director of Nursing will review th Order Report 5x week for 12 weeks to ensure all medication orders are entered				
	A review of the Medication Administration Record (MAR) from 05/04/24 through 08/28/24 revealed no documentation that Metoprolol 12.5 milligrams twice a day was administered to Resident #21.				correctly and have an appropriate schedule. All issues identified will be corrected immediately and reported to the provider. The audit	s		
	through 08/28/24 rev	ress notes from 05/04/24 realed no documentation stration of Metoprolol 12.5 ry to Resident #21.			will be reviewed by the Quality Assurar Performance Improvement Committee 3 months. Corrective action date: 9/20/2024			
	05/04/24 through 08/ ranged from 60 - 90 within normal limits. ranged 110-130's mr	#21's medical record from /28/24 revealed his heart rate beats per minute which was His systolic blood pressure m/hg and diastolic blood n 70-80's which were within						
		ed Magnesium Oxide 400 e 400 milligrams by mouth						
	(MAR) from 05/04/24 no documentation the	cation Administration Record I through 08/28/24 revealed at Magnesium Oxide 400 By was administered to						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345294	B. WING		08/29/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUMN CARE OF SHALLOTTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	00/25/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 760	Continued From pag	e 17	F 76	60		
	through 08/28/24 revregarding the admini 400 milligrams twice. Record review reveal magnesium level for was 1.8 milligrams programs programs programs programs per decility. The Minimum Data Sassessment dated 0 #21 was severely correquired assistance. He received anticoagus A physician's note da Resident #21 was every correspondent was concerns, his heart resinus rhythm. The plibrillation was to corrand the beta blocker was controlled, blood well-controlled. With remained euvolemic fluid volume), continuagnesium levels we to continue magnesi. During an interview of Regional Director of facility transitioned to	Resident #21 dated 05/06/24 ler deciliter. Normal lange between 1.7 - 2.8 ler (mg/dl). Set (MDS) quarterly 6/11/24 revealed Resident gnitively impaired and with activities of daily living. gulant medications. ated 07/16/24 revealed valuated with no new or . He had no respiratory late was regular with normal an of care in regard to atrial attinue Eliquis (anticoagulant) . Resident #21's heart rate d pressure was regard to heart failure, he (the state of normal body ue diuretic and Metoprolol. ere within normal limits, and				
	actual system merge however they didn't	date occurred on 04/27/24 go live with the new system stated between 04/27/24				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING _			C 08/29/2024
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUMN CARE OF SHALLOTTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	•	00/23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	to enter any new me old and new electron since the system me transferred on 04/27 since the orders were electronic medical redidn't enter the Meto Oxide order into the as instructed. She redon the new electronic were instructed to en until 05/07/24. During a phone inter Nurse #13 stated shoorders for Metoprolo Resident #21 but state transitioned from the record system to the worked per diem (as know how to do anytorecord system at the attend training but statend training but statend training but statend to enter medicate new system during the done in error. During an interview of Medical Director state low dose of Metopro 05/04/24 because he since 2021. He state dose although it was additional protection, aware the medication but stated Resident and training but stated Resident and the medication but stated Resident and the system stated Resident and the medication but stated Resident and the system stated Resident	e nursing staff were instructed dication orders into both the ic medical record systems	F 7	60		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345294	B. WING		08/29/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	1 00/20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 760	controlled. He stated significant outcome fr dose of Metoprolol ar would be his heart rai increase but they wor routine monitoring of the Magnesium Oxide supplement, but his mormal limits. He stat medications has had due to having no charemained at his base. During an interview of Nurse #6 stated she provide care to Reside oriented to person on compliant most of the and his vital signs we been no change in his During an observation Resident #21 was ob wheelchair at the nurrous person only. He was During an interview of Administrator stated is medication error toda occurred during the trelectronic medical reconstitution full audit of all medical initiated. She indicate and the Regional Directions were completing a 100 mount of the significant in the significant of the significant outcomes.	his blood pressure was well Resident #21 had no om not receiving the low of the potential outcome the or blood pressure would all have caught that from this vital signs. He reported the was ordered as a magnesium level was within the ed not receiving the molecular of the molecu	F 76			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245204				С	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	345294	B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08	/29/2024	
AUTUMN	CARE OF SHALLOTTE			237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	the Consultant Pharm Resident #21 needed because he was on a and his heart rate and controlled. He reported been on Metoprolol pharmonic	riew on 08/29/24 at 6:35 PM racist stated he didn't think to be on a beta blocker on anticoagulant twice a day of blood pressure were well and Resident #21 had not rior to the order written on polypharmacy and being on idn't think Metoprolol was the Medical Director decided etoprolol at this point, he permend to discontinue the transfer monthly medication review. The sium and there would be no eiving the magnesium ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary (2) The food from sources and satisfactory by federal, es. The sold items obtained directly subject to applicable State allations. The not prohibit or prevent reduce grown in facility compliance with applicable dehandling practices. The side of the side o	F 7			9/20/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345294		B. WING _	B. WING		C 08/29/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	23/2024
A T	04 DE 05 01141 0775			23	37 MULBERRY STREET		
AUTUMN CARE OF SHALLOTTE				S	HALLOTTE, NC 28459		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	21	F 8	312			
F 812	standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to maintain the kitchen at the set the manufacturer and food items stored for refrigerator for resident These practices had the 91 residents' food quasafety. Findings included: a) The initial tour of the 08/24/24 at 11:35 AM staff used the solution wipe down the main further food preparation.	rvice safety. is not met as evidenced an and staff interviews the ain sanitizing solutions used trength recommended by failed to ensure refrigerated	F	3112	F 812- 1. A. On 8/24/2024 the sanitation buck where filled and tested properly by the cook, reading 200-300 PPM. B. ON 8/26/2024 an observation of the walk in refrigerator showed three half gallon clear plastic containers of tuna salad, ham salad and fortified chocolat pudding without opened dates or end dates. These items were discarded by the CDM. 2. All residents could be affected by th deficient practice. Items were corrected immediately and no concerns noted by nursing department of health concerns 3.On 8/26/2024 dietary staff were	e is d	
	breakfast and again juset-up using the sanit red sanitizing buckets food preparation table. At 12:45 AM on 08/24 check the sanitizing sred sanitizing buckets registered 0-parts per sanitizer. Cook repor check the strength of bucket when it was fill wiping down all food possession of the said her dietary kest stripped the buckets.	/24 strips were used to olution in the kitchen's two . The solution in the bucket million (PPM) of quaternary ted she or her staff did not the sanitizing solution in the led that morning, prior to preparation table services.			educated on sanitation and proper food storage and labeling by the CDM. 4. Audits will be conducted by the CDM or designee for 12 weeks Monday through the conducted by the CDM or designee for 12 weeks Monday through the sanitation buckets reach required levels for sanitation and items are stored with proper dates. Results will be brought to the facility QAPI meeting. AOC 9/20/2024	M ugh	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING		C 08/29/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUMN CARE OF SHALLOTTE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMP	(X5) PLETION DATE	
F 812	300 PPM. The Cook properly fill the red sa the bucket with clean the proper amount of buckets, and finally si solution with a test sti which the Cook said of disinfecting food prep. The Dietary Manager 08/26/24 at 11:35 AM quaternary solution in register 200 - 300 PP appropriate strips. Si strength was less that the surfaces bein properly disinfected. strength of the solution checked when the bushould not have registested the two red bustip that read 200 - 3 was acceptable for diservices. b) A follow-up interviewer conducted on 00 DM. An observation or refrigerator, with the I half-gallon clear plast ham salad, and fortific without opened dates unable to explain why walk-in refrigerator with the said shrefrigerators and free:	then demonstrated how to nitizing bucket, by first filling tap water, then she added sanitizing solution to the ne tested the red bucket's rip that read 200 - 300 PPM, was acceptable for aration services. (DM) was interviewed on said she preferred the the red sanitizer bucket to M when checked with the ne reported when the nother than the standard tered of the was a chance go wiped down were not she commented the nother than the bucket should be cket was made up and tered of the was made up and tered of the word that the DM said sinfecting food preparation when the word with the DM said sinfecting food preparation when the word was a chance go we and kitchen observation and kitchen observation when the both the kitchen's walk-in DM revealed; three ic containers of tuna salad, and chocolate pudding, were or end dates. The DM was a food stored in the kitchen's as not dated properly.	F 8 ²	12			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING		C 08/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE OF SHALLOTTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	00/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 812 F 842 SS=D	putting should have to both an open date and During an interview of 08/29/24 at 1:30 PM, expectation the facility regulatory guidelines sanitation safety. Resident Records - Id CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5), §483.20(f)(5) Resident (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable to accordance with a coagrees not to use on except to the extent to do so. §483.70(i) Medical resident factorial standard must maintain medicate that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docum (iii) Readily accessible (iv) Systematically or §483.70(i)(2) The factorial information contain regardless of the form records, except where (i) To the individual, or	alad, and fortified chocolate been dated properly, with and end date. With the Administrator on she reported it was her cy's kitchen staff follow all for food and kitchen dentifiable Information 483.70(i)(1)-(5) Int-identifiable information. elease information that is the public. elease information that is to an agent only in entract under which the agent disclose the information he facility itself is permitted ecords. Indiance with accepted dis and practices, the facility all records on each resident ented; e; and ganized willity must keep confidential and in the resident's records, in or storage method of the in release is-	F 84		9/20/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345294	B. WING			C 08/29/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUMN CARE OF SHALLOTTE			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 37 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	<u> 0677</u>	25/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	with 45 CFR 164.506 (iv) For public health an eglect, or domestic vactivities, judicial and law enforcement purpurposes, research periodical examiners, for a serious threat to he by and in compliance §483.70(i)(3) The fact record information agunauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medical for- (i) The period of time (ii) Five years from the there is no requireme (iii) For a minor, 3 years legal age under State §483.70(i)(5) The me (i) Sufficient information (ii) A record of the reseiii) The comprehensing provided; (iv) The results of any and resident review edeterminations conductively Physician's, nurse professional's progresional's progresional services reports as resident reviews and resident reviews endeterminations conductively Laboratory, radiol services reports as resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews and resident reviews are resident reviews and resident reviews and resident	yment, or health care ted by and in compliance ; activities, reporting of abuse, violence, health oversight administrative proceedings, poses, organ donation urposes, or to coroners, uneral directors, and to avert alth or safety as permitted with 45 CFR 164.512. Ility must safeguard medical ainst loss, destruction, or records must be retained required by State law; or e date of discharge when nt in State law; or ars after a resident reaches alaw. dical record must contain- on to identify the resident; sident's assessments; ve plan of care and services y preadmission screening valuations and loted by the State; 's, and other licensed	F	842			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING _			l	C 29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUMN CARE OF SHALLOTTE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	interviews the facility document the administered the physician ord Suspension nebulizer reduces inflammation 0.25 milligram (mg)/2 administered the Bud nebulizer 0.25 mg/2 r check mark and for 1 of 3 residents (For the administration pass which was noted to the physician ord Suspension nebulizer reduces inflammation 0.25 milligram (mg)/2 administered the Bud nebulizer 0.25 mg/2 r check mark and Nurs An interview with Nur AM revealed she did	ns, record review and staff failed to accurately stration of medications in the ministration record (eMAR) resident #45) observed has observation. et admission assessment led Resident #45 was AM, a medication ras observed with Nurse #2 res #2 indicated at 9:20 AM remedication pass and had redications as ordered. resician medication orders on 08/28/24 at 9:30 AM, it read omitted giving Resident rered Budesonide (an inhaling medication that and swelling in the lungs) milliliters (ml) 1 vial to be day. R for August 28, 2024, and signed off that she had resonide Suspension nilliliters as evidenced by a re #2's initials.	F	342	1. The Medication Administration Recowas corrected by Nurse #2 and the Regional Director of Clinical Services. Nurse #2 no longer works in the facility 2. A Medication Administration audit wibe conducted by DON or designee with licensed nurses by 9/19/2024. 3. The DON or designee will educate a nurses on ensuring the Medication Administration Record is accurate following each med pass by 9/19/2024. 4. Medication Pass audit will be conducted with licensed nurses. The awill include 3 nurses for 12 weeks and include ensuring the Medication Administration Record is accurate. Any inaccuracy will be corrected by the Director of Nursing or designee. The audits will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance Improvement Committee monthly for 3 months. AOC 9/20/2024	II II udit will	
		rtreatment and she should as given. Nurse #2 stated documentation.					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING		C 08/29/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUMN CARE OF SHALLOTTE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	1 00/20	<i></i>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	during reconciliation of was noted Nurse #2 htwo medications that constipation: Sennosi tablets twice daily, and daily. A review of the eMAR revealed Nurse #2 has administered the Sen MiraLAX 17 grams as and Nurse #2's initials. An interview was concos/28/24 at 9:45 AM. the Sennosides and Mresident was having loweeks ago when she hall. Nurse #2 stated because it was easier medication was refuse to write a progress not should not have signed given because it indicated fact, she was having lowed the medication. 9:50 AM, Nurse #2 er and asked her if she was medications. c. A review of the phy during reconciliation of was noted Nurse #2 of	ysician medication orders on 08/28/24 at 9:30 AM, it nad omitted administering were ordered to treat des-Docusate Sodium two d MiraLAX 17 grams once If for August 28, 2024, and signed off that she had nosides two tablets and sevidenced by a check mark is. Iducted with Nurse #2 on Nurse #2 revealed she held MiraLAX because the cose stools a couple of was on the rehabilitation she signed it off as given in than documenting the ed because she would have seed the medications off as eated the resident was still ion for constipation when in loose stools and did not At this time, on 08/28/24 at intered Resident #45's room wanted her Sennosides and Resident #45 refused the resician medication orders on 08/28/24 at 9:30 AM, it omitted administering Aspirin	F 84	2			
	during reconciliation of	on 08/28/24 at 9:30 AM, it omitted administering Aspirin					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345294	B. WING			C 08/29/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUMN CARE OF SHALLOTTE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 237 MULBERRY STREET SHALLOTTE, NC 28459	I	00/23/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	A review of the MAR and the service with Nurse #2's initials. An interview with Nur AM was conducted. It omitted administering medication pass and as given until the medication pass and as given until the medications to ensure medications to ensure medications as physical stated it was important administration accurates and ministration accur	for 08/28/24, revealed Nurse to she had administered the lenced by a check mark and lenced le	F8				